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Q1. Thinking about the 2020 election, what are the most important issues facing your community that our politicians should address?

Women

18-
39

NV

Lat Men
Coronavirus pandemic 58% 59%
Health care costs 35% 34%
Jobs and economy 51% 52%
Immigration reform 21% 26%
Border security 6% 6%
Police brutality 7/ police 9% 6%
reform
Education 22% 20%
Medicare and Social 13% 10%
Security
Discrimination / racial 14% 10%
justice
Climate change 8% 7%
Gun violence 4% 6%
Abortion rights 4% 1%
Limit abortion 2% 2%
Corruption in government 4% 2%
Protect voting rights 1% 1%
Lower taxes 4% 5%
Bringing the country 3% 2%

together / unity

Supreme Court 1%

1%

Crime 5% 3%
Q2.
district?

NV

Lat Men
Democrat 68% 67%
Republican 25% 27%

5%
2%

Other candidate
(Did/Will) not vote in
race for Congress

3%
2%

Q3.

NV

Lat Men
Joe Biden 70% 70%
Donald Trump 25% 27%
Someone else 4% 3%

4%
5%

1%
7%

69%
24%
6%
1%

Women

71%
24%
5%

2%
3%
1%
3%
3%

1%
3%

18-
39

73%
20%
5%
2%

18-
39

76%
20%
4%

Non Covid No Lost
40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job

61% 57% 61% 61% 51% 58% 57% 62%
38% 38% 25% 37% 32% 28%  39% 34%
56% 51% 52% 50% 55% 52% 51% 51%
22% 23% 15% 18% 20% 20%  22% 20%
7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 8% 6%
5% 10% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 11%
23% 23% 21% 20% 22% 27%  20% 24%
17% 14% 8% 13% 11% 13%  12% 10%
9% 14% 15% 14% 12% 18%  12% 15%
4% 4% 20% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9%
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 3%
2% 3% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3%
3% 3% 1% *% 4% 3% 2% 1%
4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 7% 2% 4%
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3%
4% 2% 7% 1% 6% 4% 3% 4%

1%
6%

Non
40+

64%
30%
5%
1%

71%
20%
6%
3%

In the election for President, (Did/Will) you vote for

Non
40+ Coll
65%
31%

4%

75%
19%
6%

1%
3%

*%
2%

Coll Coll <50K

80%
14%
3%
2%

2%
8%

1%
8%

Covid

1%
3%

No

1%
4%

In the election for U.S. House of Representatives, (Did/Will) you vote for the (ROTATE:

Lost

50K+ Family Covid Job

55%
39%
5%
1%

67%
21%
11%

1%

68%
28%
1%
2%

72%
20%
6%
2%

the (ROTATE: Democratic candidate Joe

Coll <50K

59%
41%
0

80%
15%
5%

Covid

No

Lost

50K+ Family Covid Job

59%
38%
3%

70%
23%
7%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions

70%
27%
3%

7%
19%
4%

Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
53%  58% 55% 64% 65% 48% 49% 57% 62% 60% 48% 56% 60%
36%  28% 35% 53% 38% 38% 23% 33% 39% 34% 39% 30% 40%
51%  43% 55% 61% 44% 59% 61% 49% 56% 52% 48% 52% 50%
23% 23% 21% 15% 24% 17% 19% 19% 26% 20% 24% 17% 25%
7% 4% 10% 3% 4% 2% 14% 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% 10%
5% 9% 9% 5% 10% 13% 2% 10% 6% 9% 7% 11% 6%
20% 21% 25% 16% 19% 28% 21% 23% 21% 24% 15% 20% 25%
16% 9% 13%  22% 14% 11% 9% 12% 14% 11% 18% 8% 18%
13%  17% 13% 6% 15% 20% 8% 13% 17% 14% 16% 16% 12%
6%  13% 4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 10% 2% 9% 2% 12% 3%
7% 8% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 9% 4% 4%
5% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 0O 4% 4% 6% 2%
3% 3% 2% 1% *0 2% 7% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 8% 5% 5% 1% 3% 9% 6% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0O 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
6% 2% 7% 2% 1% 9% 9% 5% 4% 3% 8% 6% 2%
2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 8% 5% 1% 4% 1% 6% 1%
1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0O 2% 1% 1% 1% 0 2% *%
6% 4% 7% 1% 2% 3% 13% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 3%
the Democratic candidate or for the Republican candidate) in your
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
63%  70% 67% 67% 96% 48% 17% 65% 75% 70% 62% 59% 80%
32%  23% 27%  27% 2% 29% 81% 29% 16% 23% 33% 36% 11%
3% 5% 6% 2% 1% 18% 2% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6%
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 0O 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Biden, Republican candidate Donald Trump), or someone else?
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
62%  72% 68% 75% 96% 56% 18% 68% 78% 72% 63% 61% 84%
34%  22% 29% 24% 2% 28% 81% 28% 18% 23% 34% 34% 13%
4% 6% 3% 2% 2% 16% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3%

Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9%
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Q9. Which statement do you agree with most?

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept

1"m voting in 2020 to 46% 46%  46% 49% 43% 47% 43% 59% 35% 45%  46% 47% 44%  52%
support Democratic

candidates.

I1"m voting in 2020 to 23% 26% 20% 18% 27% 17% 37% 12% 37% 22%  24% 18% 29%  20%
support Republican

candidates.

I"m voting in 2020 to 24% 21% 26% 29% 20% 27% 15% 23% 24% 23%  25% 28% 19%  23%

support and represent (the
ETHNICITYZin my) community
None of these 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Don*t know 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3%

Q10. Did Joe Biden"s selection of Kamala Harris as his running mate make you more or less enthusiastic

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban
Much more enthusiastic 35% 35% 34% 36% 33% 35% 34% 40% 29% 33% 35% 35% 35% @ 42%
Somewhat more enthusiastic 18% 17% 18% 19% 16% 17% 19% 18% 20% 21%  16% 21% 14%  16%
No difference 33% 34% 32% 32% 33% 37% 22% 31% 29% 36% 32% 32% 33% 31%
Somewhat less enthusiastic 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3%
Much less enthusiastic 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 8% 18% 8% 16% 7% 13% 7% 15% 8%
TOTAL MORE ENTHUSIASTIC 52% 53% 52% 55% 50% 52% 54% 57% 49% 54% 51% 55% 49% 58%
TOTAL LESS ENTHUSIASTIC 15% 13% 16% 12% 17% 11% 25% 11% 22% 10% 17% 12% 18% 11%

43%

25%

24%

4%
4%

36% 73% 16% 11% 45% 47% 47%

24% 3% 22% 78% 26% 16% 20%

26% 21% 50% 10% 22% 28% 24%

8% 3% 8% 1% 4% 4% 4%
7% 1% 4% 0O 4% 5% 4%

40% 43% 49%

33% 32% 11%

22% 19% 29%

3% 4% 4%
2% 2% 7%

about voting for him, or did it not make a difference?

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

Q11. Thinking about the 2020 presidential campaign, would you say that Joe Biden truly cares about (Voters/Voters like you), Joe Biden does not care too much

about (Voters/Voters like you), or Joe Biden is hostile towards (Voters/Voters like you)?

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept
Truly cares 61% 58% 64% 67% 56% 61% 62% 71% 52% 59% 62% 65% 56%  63%
Does not care 26% 27% 24% 25% 27% 25% 30% 20% 34% 29%  25% 24% 29% @ 27%
Hostile 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Don*"t know 8% 8% 9% 4% 13% 10% 3% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 6%

58%
29%
5%
8%

64% 81% 51% 28% 59% 66% 60%
15% 10% 42% 55% 28% 21% 25%

5% 2% 2% 13% 6% 1% 5%

6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 12% 9%

66% 55% 68%
29% 35% 16%
2% 7% 1%
4% 3% 15%

Q12. Thinking about the 2020 presidential campaign, would you say that Donald Trump truly cares about (Voters/Voters like you), Donald Trump does not care too

much about (Voters/Voters like you), or Donald Trump is hostile towards (Voters/Voters like you)?

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept
Truly cares 30% 34% 26% 27% 32% 25% 44% 26% 37% 23%  33% 21% 41% 28%
Does not care 47% 45% 50% 50% 45% 52% 33% 52% 40% 54%  43% 54% 38%  45%
Hostile 18% 16%  19% 21% 15% 17% 18% 19% 19% 17%  18% 20% 14%  25%
Don"t know 6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 2%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions

31%
49%
14%

6%

30% 11% 30% 80% 33% 21% 28%
47% 59% 54% 12% 45% 54% 49%

9% 25% 14% 3% 17% 18% 17%
5% 5% 1% 4% 5% 7% 6%

Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9%

37% 35% 23%
39% 43% 52%
19% 20% 15%
5% 2% 9%
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Q13. Looking back over the past eight months that our nation has been dealing with the coronavirus pandemic, which statement is closer to your view?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

President Trump ignored 67% 65% 68% 74% 61% 69% 60% 72% 59% 68% 66% 74% 58% 73% 62% 65% 89% 55% 24% 65% 73% 69% 57% 61% 73%

the early warning signs of

coronavirus and because of

his mismanagement,

millions of Americans

became sick and more than

220,000 died.

The coronavirus is 29% 29% 28% 24% 33% 27% 35% 24% 38% 27% 30% 23% 36% @ 26% 31% 29% 9% 41% 73% 31% 22% 27% 36% 37% 19%

unfortunate, but there is

nothing that President

Trump could have done

differently to limit the

spread of coronavirus, or

reduce the number of

people who became sick or

died.

Don*t know 4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 7% 1% 7% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 8%

Q14. How important is it to you that the next Congress pass a comprehensive stimulus bill with over 2 trillion dollars in additional funding for unemployment
benefits, stimulus payments, small business loans, and support for state and local government.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Very important 74% 71%  76% 70% T77% 74% 73% 75% 70% 2%  74% T7% 69%  73% 72%  80% 79% 70% 63% 71% 81% 74% 70% 66% 83%
Somewhat important 19% 21% 17% 23% 15% 20% 14% 17% 22% 21% 17% 17% 21% 22% 18% 12% 16% 21% 25% 22% 11% 18% 22% 25% 11%
Not too important 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 2% 5% 6% 7% 3%
Not important at all 2% 3% 0O 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Don"t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 0 1% 0 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0O *% 2% 1% 0 0 2%
Q15. Over the past four years, do you think racism and discrimination against (Ethnicity/Racial and ethnic minorities) has increased, stayed about the same, or
decreased?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Increased 65% 60% 70% 72% 58% 68% 56% 71% 57% 71%  61% 70% 58% @ 72% 60% 63% 79% 59% 36% 62% 71% 66% 61% 55% 76%
About same 24% 27% 21% 21% 26% 22% 29% 23% 25% 19% 27% 24% 24% 20% 28% 21% 19% 25% 34% 25% 21% 24% 23% 28% 19%
Decreased 10% 13% 7% 5% 14% 8% 13% 5% 16% 8% 11% 5% 16% 8% 11% 10% 1% 15% 29% 11% 6% 8% 16% 15% 3%
Don*t know 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%  *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0O 1% 2%

Latino™Decisions Asian AmericanDecisions Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9%
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Q16. Which statement do you agree with most?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int

Our immigration policy 19% 22% 17% 12% 26% 17% 26% 11% 31% 15% 22% 17% 23% 18% 22% 14% 9% 17% 48% 21% 14% 18% 26% 26% 12%
should focus on

enforcement and border
security first, including
deporting those here
illegally, cracking down
on abuse of our asylum
laws, and finishing the
border wall.

Our immigration policy 79% 76% 82% 87% 71% 81% 73% 87% 68% 84% 76% 81% 76% 82% 76% 81% 89% 82% 50% 77% 83% 80% 72% 73% 85%
should focus on creating a
humane system that is fair
to all, including stopping
the separation of children
from their parents,
establishing a path to
citizenship for
undocumented Immigrants
who work and live here,
and creating new laws to
ensure there is a fair
process for people to
legally enter the country.

Don®t know 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%

Q17. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Every voter in every state should have the choice to either vote by mail, vote early, or vote
in person on election day.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 76% 72%  79% 79% 73% 78% 70% 79% 72% 80% 73% T76% T76% 77% 74%  77% 80% 83% 57% 75% T77% 78% 68% 73% 80%
Somewhat agree 15% 18%  13% 14% 16% 14% 18% 15% 17% 14%  16% 18% 12%  15% 15%  15% 15% 10% 21% 14% 18% 14% 19% 16% 14%
Somewhat disagree 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 11% 7% 2% 5% 9% 6% 4%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1% 5% 2% 0O 2% 10% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% *%
TOTAL AGREE 91% 90% 92% 93% 89% 92% 88% 94% 88% 94% 89% 94% 87% 92% 89% 92% 95% 93% 79% 89% 95% 92% 87% 89% 94%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8% 9% 8% 6% 10% 7% 12% 5% 12% 5% 10% 6% 11% 7% 10% 6% 4% 6% 21% 10% 3% 7% 13% 11% 5%
Don"t know 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 0 *% 1%

Q18. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: As long as the coronavirus is a threat, we need a national mandate to wear
masks in public.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 68% 64% 2% T72% 64% T6% 49% T2% 62% 62% 71% 74% 60% 80% 58% 62% 82% 59% 45% 65% 78% 72% 51% 56% 82%
Somewhat support 12% 11%  13% 11% 13% 8% 22% 12% 13% 15%  11% 11% 14% 11% 13%  15% 11% 13% 14% 12% 14% 10% 21% 13% 11%
Somewhat oppose 6% 11% 2% 7% 6% 8% 2% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% 4% 14% 7% 7% 2% 5% 12% 9% 3%
Strongly oppose 11% 9%  12% 7% 15% 6% 22% 5% 19% 11%  11% 7% 16% 3% 19% 6% 2% 15% 30% 13% 3% 10% 16% 19% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 80% 75% 84% 83% 77% 84% 71% 84% 74% 77% 81% 85% 73% 91% 71% 76% 93% 71% 59% 76% 92% 82% 72% 70% 92%
TOTAL OPPOSE 17% 20% 14% 13% 21% 14% 24% 13% 24% 19%  16% 12% 24% 8% 26% 15% 5% 29% 37% 21% 5% 14% 28% 28% 4%
Don*t know 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 8% 2% 0 4% 3% 3% 4% 0O 3% 4%

Latino%Decisions Asian American¥Decisions Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9% 4
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Q19. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: We should end the policy of separating immigrant children from their
parents at the border.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 80% 74% 85% 84% 76% 79% 81% 84% 73% 85% 76% 84% 74% 77% 81% 81% 83% 75% 72% 83% 74% 80% 76% 76% 84%
Somewhat support % 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 9% 4%  10% 9% 6% 9% 3% 14% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 11% 3%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Strongly oppose % 9% 4% 5% 8% 7% 6% 3% 11% 5% 8% 1% 14% 9% 7% 2% 4% 8% 12% 6% 9% 5% 13% 8% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 87% 81% 93% 93% 82% 87% 87% 92% 82% 89% 86% 93% 80% 86% 85% 95% 90% 84% 81% 90% 82% 88% 84% 87% 88%
TOTAL OPPOSE 11% 15% 7% 7% 14% 10% 13% 8% 15% 8% 13% 5% 18% 11% 13% 5% 10% 11% 15% 10% 12% 10% 16% 12% 10%
Don*t know 2% 4% 0 0O 4% 3% 0 0 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0 0O 5% 5% 0O 6% 3% 0O 2% 2%

Q20. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: We should establish a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants who
come forward, are up to date on their taxes, and pass a background check.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 71% 74% 68% 77% 65% 77% 57% 74% 66% 77%  68% T77% 63% 76% 66%  72% 81% 71% 50% 69% 77% 75% 56% 61% 83%
Somewhat support 17% 13% 20% 19% 15% 14% 23% 18% 18% 17%  16% 16% 18%  18% 18%  10% 14% 20% 21% 17% 17% 14% 29% 21% 12%
Somewhat oppose 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 1% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 9% 4% 6% 1% 5% 0 3% 7% 7% 0
Strongly oppose % 7% % 2% 12% 3% 15% 0 15% 2% 9% 3% 12% 2% 13% 0O 1% 3% 25% 8% 2% 7% 8% 10% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88% 87% 88% 95% 80% 91% 80% 92% 84% 94% 84% 93% 81% 94% 84% 82% 95% 91% 72% 86% 95% 88% 86% 82% 95%
TOTAL OPPOSE 10% 12% 10% 4% 17% 8% 17% 6% 16% 5% 14% 5% 18% 5% 16% 9% 4% 9% 26% 13% 2% 9% 14% 17% 3%
Don"t know 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 0 2% 1% 3% 2% 0 1% 3%

Q21. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: We should reward undocumented immigrants who have risked their lives as
essential workers during the pandemic with the opportunity to apply for citizenship in America.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 70% 70% 69% 72% 68% 74% 57% 78% 57% 73% 68% 74% 65% 68% 67% 83% 76% 64% 55% 67% 75% 71% 63% 62% 79%
Somewhat support 18% 15%  21% 22% 14% 16% 24% 11% 31% 18%  18% 16% 20% 17% 22%  11% 13% 33% 18% 22% 11% 16% 26% 25% 9%
Somewhat oppose % 9% 5% 4% 10% 5% 16% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 11% 6% O 8% 3% 12% 8% 5% 8% 3% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 4% 0O 5% 3% 0 0 7% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0 10% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88% 85% 90% 94% 82% 90% 81% 88% 88% 91% 86% 90% 85%  85% 88% 93% 89% 97% 73% 89% 86% 87% 90% 88% 88%
TOTAL OPPOSE 10% 11% 9% 4% 14% 8% 16% 10% 12% 7%  11% 9% 11% 13% 9% 3% 9% 3% 22% 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 9%
Don*t know 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% O 5% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%

Q22. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: Police need to be held accountable for their actions when they kill or
abuse (Black/African American) people. We should get rid of laws that make it hard to prosecute police officers, so they face justice like everyone else.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 68% 61% 74% 72% 64% 76% 50% 74% 62% 69% 67% 74% 61% 76% 62%  62% 75% T71% 52% 65% 79% 71% 55% 59% 79%
Somewhat support 17% 23%  13% 19% 16% 13% 27% 17% 19% 19%  17% 18% 17%  14% 19%  23% 17% 17% 20% 19% 12% 15% 28% 21% 13%
Somewhat oppose 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 8% 0 5% 7% 7% 7% 2% 4% 14% 10% 1%
Strongly oppose 6% 10% 2% 2% 10% 5% 9% 1% 11% 4% 7% 2% 11% 3% 9% 3% 2% 5% 15% 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86% 85% 87% 91% 80% 89% 77% 91% 81% 88% 85% 91% 78%  90% 82% 86% 92% 88% 72% 84% 90% 86% 83% 80% 92%
TOTAL OPPOSE 12% 13% 10% 7% 16% 9% 18% 7% 18% 9% 13% 6% 19% 8% 18% 3% 7% 12% 22% 13% 6% 10% 17% 18% 5%
Don"t know 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 12% 1% 0 6% 2% 3% 3% 0 3% 3%

Latino%Decisions Asian AmericanZDecisions Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9% 5
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Q23. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: We need police reform to stop the killing and abuse of African Americans,
Latinos, and People of Color. We need to ban chokeholds and strangleholds, and greatly reduce police shooting at suspects.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 71% 68% 74% T76% 66% T72% 66% T76% 62% 73% 69% 76% 65% 69% 67% 86% 82% 66% 49% 73% 66% 73% 62% 73% 69%
Somewhat support 15% 13%  16% 11% 19% 14% 19% 14% 20% 11%  17% 13% 17%  17% 16% 8% 12% 16% 27% 11% 22% 12% 27% 13% 17%
Somewhat oppose 5% 7% 4% 10% 1% 6% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% O 5% 10% 2% 7% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Strongly oppose 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 3% 11% 2% 11% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 3% 1% 3% 16% 6% 2% 5% 6% 7% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86% 81% 90% 86% 85% 86% 86% 90% 82% 84% 87% 89% 82% 86% 82% 93% 93% 82% 76% 85% 87% 85% 89% 86% 86%
TOTAL OPPOSE 10% 14% 7% 14% 7% 9% 14% 9% 15% 10% 10% 9% 11%  11% 12% 3% 6% 13% 19% 14% 4% 10% 11% 13% 7%
Don*t know 4% 5% 3% 0O 8% 5% 0O 1% 3% 6% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 0O 2% 7%

Q24. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: Congress and the President should support a bold national climate policy
agenda that advances the goals of economic, racial, climate, and environmental justice.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 62% 59% 65% 67% 57% 66% 52% 62% 59% 64% 61% 68% 54% 67% 56% 69% 71% 57% 46% 59% 71% 67% 43% 51% 75%
Somewhat support 21% 17% 24% 23% 18% 17% 29% 23% 22% 22%  20% 20% 21% @ 26% 20% 7% 21% 17% 24% 22% 17% 16% 39% 30% 10%
Somewhat oppose 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 0 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Strongly oppose 7% 10% 5% 5% 9% 5% 14% 4% 13% 4%  10% 2% 15% 2% 14% 0O 2% 7% 22% 9% 4% 6% 13% 12% 2%
TOTAL SUPPORT 83% 76% 89% 90% 76% 84% 81% 85% 81% 86% 81% 88% 76% 93% 75% < 76% 92% 74% 70% 81% 88% 83% 82% 81% 85%
TOTAL OPPOSE 10% 13% % 7% 13% 8% 14% 6% 17% 7% 11% 4% 18% 4% 17% 3% 3% 10% 27% 12% 5% 9% 16% 14% 5%
Don"t know 7%  11% 4% 3% 12% 8% 5% 10% 2% 7% 7% 8% 7% 3% 7% 21% 5% 16% 4% 7% 7% 8% 2% 5% 10%

Q25. Please indicate how much you support or oppose each of the following policy ideas: Abortion should remain a legal option in the United States.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly support 52% 46% 59% 67% 40% 50% 61% 57% 51% 55%  51% 60% 44% 52% 51% 57% 59% 49% 44% 60% 37% 50% 61% 64% 39%
Somewhat support 16% 18% 15% 9% 23% 16% 19% 14% 20% 9% 21% 15% 17% 16% 15% 22% 13% 15% 28% 14% 22% 15% 20% 14% 19%
Somewhat oppose ™% 4% 10% 7% 8% 8% 2% 6% 9% 9% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 3% 8% 7% 5% 10% 2% 6% 13% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 18% 22%  14% 15% 21% 19% 15% 20% 15% 20%  18% 14% 24% @ 17% 20%  18% 16% 15% 19% 15% 26% 21% 5% 11% 27%
TOTAL SUPPORT 69% 64% 73% 76% 63% 65% 80% 71% 71% 63% 72% 75% 61% 67% 66% 79% 72% 65% 71% 74% 59% 66% 80% 78% 57%
TOTAL OPPOSE 25% 27% 24% 22% 28% 28% 17% 26% 24% 29% 23% 20% 32%  25% 28% 21% 23% 22% 24% 25% 27% 27% 18% 19% 33%
Don*t know 6% 10% 3% 3% 9% 7% 3% 3% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 7% 0O 4% 13% 5% 2% 14% 7% 2% 3% 10%

Q26. Have you or a family member or friend contracted coronavirus or become ill due to the coronavirus?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes, 1 have had 11% 11% 9% 12% 9% 12% 5% 8% 13% 29% 0 8% 14% 14% 8% 7% 8% 18% 10% 12% 6% 11% 7% 10% 11%
coronavirus
Yes, someone in my 10% 9%  11% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 27% 0 12% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 15% 6% 9% 13% 10% 8% 9% 11%

household has had
coronavirus

Yes, family outside of my 22% 19% 24% 26% 18% 23% 19% 19% 24% 59% 0 29% 12% 22% 23% 20% 23% 27% 14% 23% 19% 22% 21% 27% 16%
household has had

coronavirus

Yes, someone else | know 25% 22% 27% 27% 22% 22% 32% 24% 29% 14% 31% 30% 17% 27% 25% 19% 25% 25% 26% 28% 16% 24% 26% 31% 17%
has had coronavirus

TOTAL YES 56% 55% 57% 60% 53% 56% 57% 50% 63% 100% 31% 64% 46% 58% 56% 51% 54% 67% 54% 60% 46% 57% 52% 62% 49%
No, nobody 1 know has had 43% 43%  43% 40% 46% 43% 43% 49% 37% 0 69% 36% 52% 40% 43%  49% 45% 33% 46% 39% 53% 43% 45% 38% 49%
the virus

Refuse 1% 2% 0 1% 1% 1% 0 1% *% 0 0 0 2% 1% 1% 0 2% 0 0 1% 1% *% 3% 0 2%
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Q27. Please indicate whether any
job

NV

Lat
Yes 28%
No 72%

Q28. Please indicate whether any

work hours cut, or pay cut, but kept job

NV

Lat
Yes 39%
No 61%

Q29. Please indicate whether any
temporarily or permanently close

NV

Lat
Yes 19%
No 81%

Q30. Please indicate whether any
Currently unemployed and looking

NV

Lat
Yes 25%
No 75%

Q31. Over the past few months, did anyone from a campaign,

NV

Lat
Yes 64%
No 34%

Don™t know 2%

Q32. Who was it that asked you to vote, or to register and

NV

Lat
Yes 45%
No 16%
Don"t know 3%
Was not asked 36%

Q33. Who was it that asked you to vote, or to register and

NV

Lat
Yes 36%
No 25%
Don"t know 3%
Was not asked 36%

Span
Int

of the circumstances apply to you or someone in your household because of the coronavirus pandemic in the past few months:
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
23%  31% 35% 21% 29% 26% 32% 23% 35%  24% 49% 0 26% 30% 26% 28% 40% 19% 28% 26% 28% 26% 30%
77%  69% 65% 79% T71% T74% 68% T77% 65%  76% 51% 100%  74% 70%  74% T72% 60% 81% T72% T74% T72% T74% 70%
of the circumstances apply to you or someone in your household because of the coronavirus pandemic in the past few months:
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
35% 43% 43% 35% 40% 37% 43% 38% 42%  38% 69% 0 38% 41%  36% 41% 47% 30% 39% 38% 40% 36% 42%
65% 57% 57% 65% 60% 63% 57% 62% 58%  62% 31% 100%  62% 59% 64% 59% 53% 70% 61% 62% 60% 64% 58%
of the circumstances apply to you or someone in your household because of the coronavirus pandemic in the past few months:
my business or my self-employment
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
18% 19% 22% 15% 20% 15% 19% 19% 23%  16% 33% 0 16% 21%  18% 20% 20% 13% 20% 16% 20% 11% 19%
82% 81% 78% 85% 80% 85% 81% 81% 77%  84% 67% 100%  84% 79% 82% 80% 80% 87% 80% 84% 80% 89% 81%
of the circumstances apply to you or someone in your household because of the coronavirus pandemic in the past few months:
for work
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
24%  24% 30% 20% 27% 20% 29% 22% 30% 22% 44% 0 25% 23%  32% 27% 23% 23% 26% 21% 25% 22% 25%
76% 76% 70% 80% 73% 80% 71% 78% 70% 78% 56% 100% 75% 7% 68% 73% 77% T7% 74% 79% 75% 78% 75%
political party, or a community organization contact you to ask you to vote, or register to vote?
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
58% 69% 68% 61% 62% 70% 61% 73% 63% 64% 66% 62% 62% 69% 56% 66% 59% 70% 65% 62% 63% 67% 72%
39% 30% 31% 37% 36% 28% 38% 25% 36% 33% 33% 35% 37% 31% 37% 33% 41% 27% 34% 35% 35% 32% 27%
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% *U% % 1% 0O 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
vote? Was it: People representing Democratic candidates or the Democratic Party?
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
41% 48% 49% 41% 44% 47% 44% 50% 45% 44% 48% 42% 45% 50% 32% 48% 51% 38% 48% 39% 46% 40% 52%
14%  18% 16% 16% 14% 22% 13% 22% 13%  18% 14% 18%  16% 15% 21% 14% 7% 30% 15% 18% 14% 24% 19%
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1%
42%  31% 32% 39% 38% 30% 39% 27% 37% 36% 34% 38%  38% 31%  44% 34% 41% 30% 35% 38% 37% 33% 28%
vote? Was it: People representing Republican candidates or the Republican party?
18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng
Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int
32% 39% 39% 33% 33% 44% 31% 44% 36% 36% 37% 35% @ 40% 36% 24% 29% 47% 48% 38% 30% 35% 40% 44%
24%  26% 27% 23% 25% 24% 26% 27% 22%  26% 26% 24%  19% 29%  27% 33% 11% 19% 24% 26% 25% 25% 27%
3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2%
42%  31% 32% 39% 38% 30% 39% 27% 37% 36% 34% 38%  38% 31%  44% 34% 41% 30% 35% 38% 37% 33% 28%
Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9%
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Q34. Who was it that asked you to vote, or to register and vote? Was it: People from community organizations, not related to any party?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 33% 29% 36% 40% 27% 34% 33% 36% 34% 38% 31% 36% 30% 34% 32%  37% 35% 41% 25% 33% 36% 33% 37% 35% 31%
No 27% 26% 28% 26% 28% 24% 36% 21% 38% 20%  31% 24% 31% 26% 32%  15% 26% 18% 42% 29% 21% 27% 28% 35% 18%
Don"t know 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 5% 0 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5%
Was not asked 36% 42% 31% 32% 39% 38% 30% 39% 27% 37% 36% 34% 38%  38% 31%  44% 34% 41% 30% 35% 38% 37% 33% 28% 45%

Q35. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Someone came to my home

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 41% 40% 41% 45% 36% 42% 36% 48% 35% 53% 34% 43% 37% 45% 35% 48% 43% 48% 28% 37% 49% 39% 47% 39% 43%
No 59% 60% 58% 55% 63% 57% 64% 52% 65% 46% 66% 57% 63%  55% 64%  52% 57% 52% 72% 62% 51% 61% 53% 60% 57%
Don*t know *% 0 1% 0 1% *% 0 1% 0 1% 0 1% 0 0 1% 0 1% 0 0 *% 0 *% 0 1% 0

Q36. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Phone call

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 70% 73% 68% 68% 73% 72% 65% 72% 65% 73%  69% 73% 65% 68% 72%  68% 72% 69% 66% 65% 82% 68% 76% 68% 74%
No 30% 27% 32% 32% 27% 28% 35% 28% 35% 27%  31% 27% 35% @ 32% 28%  32% 28% 31% 34% 35% 18% 32% 24% 32% 26%

Q37. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Text

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 67% 64% 68% 69% 65% 65% 72% 65% 71% 71% 65% 68% 66% 68% 69%  55% 66% 73% 65% 71% 55% 65% 73% 72% 59%
No 33% 36% 32% 31% 35% 35% 28% 35% 29% 29%  35% 32% 34% @ 32% 31%  45% 34% 27% 35% 29% 45% 35% 27% 28% 41%

Q38. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Email

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 53% 55% 50% 59% 47% 55% 50% 59% 48% 54%  53% 52% 54% 57% A47%  61% 47% 72% 57% 59% 39% 50% 66% 59% 44%
No 46% 44% 50% 41% 52% 45% 50% 41% 51% 45%  A7% 48% 45%  43% 52%  39% 53% 28% 43% 41% 61% 50% 34% 40% 56%
Don"t know *% 1% 0 0 1% 1% 0 0 1% 1% 0 0 1% 0 1% 0 1% 0 0 1% 0 *% 0 1% 0

Q39. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Mail

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 61% 60% 61% 69% 53% 57% 72% 65% 61% 65% 60% 64% 57%  65% 59% 58% 56% 71% 69% 68% 44% 60% 68% 77% 35%
No 38% 39% 39% 30% 47% 43% 28% 34% 39% 35% 40% 36% 42% 34% 41% 42% 43% 29% 31% 32% 56% 40% 31% 23% 64%
Don®t know *% 1% 0 1% 0 *% 0 1% 0 0 0 0 1% 1% 0 0 1% 0 0 *% 0 0 2% 0 1%

Q40. In which of the following ways were you contacted: Someone talked to me at public place like the grocery store or library

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 35% 25% 44% 41% 30% 39% 28% 43% 29% 39% 34% 38% 32% 40% 32% 34% 34% 37% 37% 36% 33% 38% 25% 37% 33%
No 65% 75% 56% 59% 70% 61% 72% 57% 71% 61% 66% 62% 68%  60% 68% 66% 66% 63% 63% 64% 67% 62% T75% 63% 67%
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Q41. Do you recall

Yes

No

Don"t know

Q42. Do you recall
websites

Yes

No

Don"t know

Q43. Do you recall
Yes

No

Don"t know

Q44. Do you recall
Yes

No

Don"t know

Q45. Do you recall
Yes

No

Don*"t know

Q46. When you were

Mostly English
Mostly Spanish
Mix of English and

hearing or seeing any ads encouraging you to vote

hearing

hearing

hearing

hearing

contacted, was it mostly

Spanish

or support a candidate

in the following places: Social media like Facebook or YouTube

NV 18- Non

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll

69% 66% 71% 80% 58% 68% 71%

31% 34% 28% 19% 41% 32% 28%
1% 1% 1% 1% *%  *% 1%

or seeing any ads encouraging you to

Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
59%  74% 70% 50% 63% 82% 79% 73% 58% 68% 73% 79% 57%
41% 26% 30% 48% 37% 18% 21% 26% 42% 32% 27% 21% 42%

1% 0 1% 2%  *% 0 0 1% 0 1% 0 0 1%

in the following places: Online searching, news, or browsing different

NV 18- Non
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll
66% 67% 65% 78% 55% 64% 72%
33% 32% 35% 22% 44% 36% 28%
1% 1% *0% 0 1% 1% 0
or seeing any ads encouraging you to
NV 18- Non
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll
81% 78% 84% 83% 80% 81% 81%
18% 21%  16% 17% 20% 18% 18%
1% 1% 0 1% *% *% 1%
or seeing any ads encouraging you to
NV 18- Non
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll
61% 63% 60% 65% 58% 60% 64%
37% 37% 38% 34% 41% 38% 35%
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
or seeing any ads encouraging you to
NV 18- Non
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll
70% 71% 68% 73% 66% 68% 73%
30% 29% 32% 27% 33% 31% 27%
*% 1% *0% 0 1% 1% 0

Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job
68% 75% 70%  69% 76%
32% 24% 30% 31% 23%
0 1% 1% * <%
vote or support a candidate
Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job
64% 74% 74%  61% 71%
35% 26% 24%  38% 28%
1% 0 1% *% 1%
vote or support a candidate
Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job
78% 87% 80%  82% 85%
22% 13% 20%  17% 14%
1% 0 1% 1% 1%
vote or support a candidate
Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job
59% 66% 64%  60% 63%
40% 33% 35%  39% 36%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
vote or support a candidate
Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job
68% 74% 73% 68% 74%
32%  26% 26%  32% 26%
*% 0 1% *U 0

Covid No Lost

<50K 50K+ Family Covid Job

in English, mostly in (Spanish/Another language) or a mix of two languages?

NV 18- Non

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll
63% 67% 58% 70% 55% 56% 79%
9% 11% 8% 7% 11% 11% 4%
28% 22% 34% 23% 34% 33% 17%

55%
12%
34%

2%
6%
22%

55%
11%
33%

66%
8%
26%

56%
11%
32%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions

Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
59%  70% 66% 55% 62% 79% 69% 69% 57% 63% 78% 73% 57%
40%  30% 34%  44% 37% 21% 31% 30% 42% 36% 22% 26% 42%
1% 1% *0 2% 1% 0 0O 1% 1% 1% 0o *% 1%
in the following places: On television
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
76%  85% 81% 71% 79% 81% 91% 82% 80% 81% 84% 84% 78%
23%  15% 19% 25% 21% 17% 9% 18% 19% 19% 16% 15% 22%
1% 0 0 4% 0 2% 0 *% 1% 1% 0 1% 1%
in the following places: On radio
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
60%  65% 59% 59% 59% 63% 72% 61% 62% 61% 61% 65% 57%
39%  35% 39% 40% 39% 37% 28% 37% 38% 37% 39% 34% 41%
1% (0] 2% 2% 2% 0 0 2% 0 1% 0o *% 2%
in the following places: Yard signs or billboards
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
63% 72% 70% 61% 69% 71% 74% 69% 70% 69% 70% 73% 66%
36%  28% 30% 37% 31% 29% 26% 30% 29% 30% 30% 27% 33%
1% *% 0 2% *% 0 0O *% 1% 1% 0 0 1%
Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
71%  64% 61% 64% 60% 60% 70% 73% 37% 61% 71% 79% 38%
6% 8% 10%  11% 12% 6% 5% 5% 19% 10% 5% 2% 20%
23%  29% 29% 25% 28% 34% 25% 22% 44% 29% 24% 20% 42%
Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9% 9
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Q47. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: The Black Lives Matter movement is addressing important issues.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 52% 50% 53% 59% 43% 54% 46% 56% 50% 47%  55% 56% 46%  54% 48% 58% 61% 45% 38% 52% 51% 50% 58% 54% 50%
Somewhat agree 22% 23% 22% 26% 18% 21% 24% 24% 22% 28% 18% 26% 17% 28% 18% 16% 23% 34% 10% 21% 24% 23% 18% 27% 17%
Somewhat disagree 8% 10% 5% 5% 11% 8% 5% 7% 6% 10% 6% 3% 14% 7% 8% 9% 3% 12% 14% 10% 1% 8% 7% 8% 7%
Strongly disagree 11% 11%  11% 5% 18% 9% 16% 7% 17% 7% 14% 7% 15% 3% 19% 7% 6% 2% 36% 10% 13% 10% 15% 11% 11%
TOTAL AGREE 74% 73% 75% 85% 61% 76% 70% 79% 72% 75% 73% 82% 63% 82% 66% 75% 84% T79% 48% 73% T76% 73% 76% 80% 67%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 21% 16% 10% 28% 17% 22% 15% 24% 17% 20% 10% 29%  10% 27% 16% 9% 14% 50% 20% 15% 18% 22% 19% 18%
Don*t know 8% 6% 10% 5% 11% 7% 9% 6% 4% 8% % 8% 8% 8% % 10% 7% 7% 3% 7% 9% 9% 2% 1% 15%
Q48. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: The rise of violent white supremacists is a major threat to our country.
NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 65% 62% 67% 68% 63% 69% 55% 72% 57% 70% 62% 67% 62% 66% 68%  55% 81% 65% 34% 65% 65% 68% 53% 55% 78%
Somewhat agree 17% 17%  18% 21% 15% 15% 25% 21% 16% 18%  17% 20% 15% 21% 12%  25% 15% 20% 25% 16% 20% 15% 26% 23% 11%
Somewhat disagree 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 0 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0 0O 6% 6% 4% 2% 2% 8% 5% 1%
Strongly disagree 10% 12% 8% 6% 13% 10% 11% 2% 17% 4%  14% 6% 16% 9% 13% 6% 3% 6% 31% 12% 7% 9% 14% 15% 5%
TOTAL AGREE 83% 80% 85% 89% 78% 84% 80% 94% 73% 87% 80% 87% 77% 87% 80% 80% 96% 85% 59% 81% 86% 83% 79% 78% 89%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13% 15% 12% 9% 16% 14% 13% 2% 24% 9% 16% 9% 19% 12% 17% 6% 3% 12% 36% 15% 8% 11% 21% 19% 6%
Don*t know 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3%  14% 1% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% O 3% 5%

Q49. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: When making laws that directly impact my life, most elected officials listen to
special interest lobbyists instead of people like me.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 51% 50% 53% 58% 44% 51% 51% 54% 49% 47% 54% 58% 43%  56% 45%  57% 59% 41% 47% 54% 46% 54% 41% 51% 52%
Somewhat agree 29% 27% 31% 28% 30% 29% 27% 26% 35% 33% 26% 26% 33% 27% 30% 33% 21% 52% 33% 30% 27% 23% 52% 37% 20%
Somewhat disagree 8% 11% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 3% 9% 2% 11% 7% 10% 8% 5% 8% 7%
Strongly disagree 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% % 4% 9% 5% 9% O 6% 6% 9% 5% 10% 7% 2% 4% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 77% 84% 85% 75% 81% 79% 80% 84% 81% 80% 83% 76% 83% 75% 90% 80% 92% 80% 83% 73% 77% 93% 88% 72%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 19% 9% 11% 17% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11% 18% 13% 17% 3% 14% 8% 20% 11% 20% 15% 7% 12% 16%
Don"t know 6% 5% 7% 3% 9% 5% 7% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 0 0 5% 7% 7% 0 0 12%

Q50. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: Our government should ensure that everyone living in this country has access to
affordable health care.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 77% 76% T7% 79% 76% 80% 68% T77% 74% 89% 70% 86% 66% 80% 74% 77% 83% 88% 52% 73% 86% 79% 70% 71% 85%
Somewhat agree 12% 11%  14% 17% 9% 10% 19% 19% 9% 3% 18% 9% 17%  12% 14% 7% 14% 3% 18% 15% 6% 12% 12% 15% 8%
Somewhat disagree 3% 4% 2% 0O 4% 3% 0 0 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 0 0O 3% 8% 2% 3% 1% 10% 2% 4%
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 8% 3% 11% 6% 11% 2% 12% 6% 9% 3% 13% 5% 8% 11% 3% 6% 20% 9% 5% 7% 8% 11% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 89% 87% 90% 96% 85% 90% 87% 97% 82% 91% 88% 95% 82% 92% 89% 85% 97% 91% 69% 88% 92% 91% 82% 86% 93%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 11% 10% 3% 15% 10% 11% 2% 18% 9% 11% 4% 18% 8% 11% 11% 3% 9% 28% 11% 8% 8% 18% 13% 7%
Don*t know 1% 1% 0 2% 0 0O 2% 2% 0 0 1% 1% 0 0 0 4% 0 0 3% 1% 0 1% 0 1% 0
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Q51. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: There are 2.2 million people in jail and

steps to reduce the number of people behind

NV
Lat Men
Strongly agree 51% 48%
Somewhat agree 25% 22%
Somewhat disagree 10% 15%
Strongly disagree % 7%
TOTAL AGREE 76% 70%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 23%

Don*"t know 8%

Q52. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: Pell Grants, which are
currently not available for people in prisons. We should allow people in prison to use Pell Grants for

and welding

NV

Lat Men
Strongly agree 58% 71%
Somewhat agree 24% 17%
Somewhat disagree % 2%
Strongly disagree 9%  T%
TOTAL AGREE 82% 88%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 8%

Don™t know 3%

Q53. Please indicate how

bars

18-
Women 39
55%
27%
5%
8%
81%
13%
6%

18-
Women 39

A7%
29%
11%
10%
7%
21%

2%

Non
40+ Coll Coll <50K
45%
28%

8%
12%
74%
19%

7%

Non

40+ Coll Coll <50K

Covid No Lost Kept
50K+ Family Covid Job Job
44% 52% 52% 53% 49%
25% 25%  24% 25% 24%
13% 11%  10% 8% 14%
13% 5% 9% 7% 7%
69% 77% 75% 78% 73%
26% 16%  19% 15% 21%

50 7% 6%

Covid No Lost Kept

50K+ Family Covid Job Job
60% 64%  54% 62% 53%
20% 23%  25% 25% 23%
4% 10% 5% 8% 6%
16% 3%  12% 3% 15%
79% 87% 79% 87% 76%
21% 13%  17% 11% 21%
0 0 4% 2% 3%

social workers and youth programs which are proven to reduce violence.

NV
Lat Men
Strongly agree 44% 41%
Somewhat agree 22% 23%
Somewhat disagree 13% 15%
Strongly disagree 15% 16%
TOTAL AGREE 66% 64%
TOTAL DISAGREE 28% 31%

Don"t know

18-
Women 39

6% 1%

Non

40+ Coll Coll <50K

Q54. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the

to police funding.

NV

Lat Men
Strongly agree 67% 77%
Somewhat agree 18% 7%
Somewhat disagree 6% 7%
Strongly disagree 5% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 84%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 10%

Don™t know 4%

18-
39

56%
24%
10%

8%
81%
18%

2%

Non
40+ Coll Coll <50K
75%
14%

2%
2%
89%
5%
6%

69%
17%
6%
5%
86%
11%
3%

63%
21%
4%
4%
84%
9%
8%

63%
23%
8%
2%
85%
10%
4%

Covid No Lost Kept
50K+ Family Covid Job Job
41% 39%  48% 51% 35%
23% 22%  22% 24% 20%
13% 16%  11% 11% 14%
21% 14% 16% 12% 20%
64% 61% 70% 75% 55%
34% 30% 27% 23% 35%

2% 8% 4% 2% 10%

following: The police are important to public safety in my community, 1

Covid No Lost Kept

50K+ Family Covid Job Job
71% 71% 66% 63% 73%
17% 14% 20% 19% 17%
3% 8% 4% 7% 3%
7% 5% 5% 6% 2%
89% 85% 86% 82% 90%
11% 13% 9% 14% 6%

2% 5% 4%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions

Urban Suburb Rural Dem
49% 54% 49% 55%
34% 15%  27% 26%
11% 11% 5% 7%

3% 13% 4% 6%
83% 68% 76% 82%
14% 24% 9% 13%

3% 8% 15% 5%

federal grants for
college courses or

much you agree or disagree with each of the following: My local government should cut funding to

Urban Suburb Rural Dem
52% 61% 64% 68%
27% 22%  23% 21%
10% 6% 3% 5%

8% 9% 6% 6%
78% 84% 87% 89
18% 15% 9% 10%
4% 1% 4% 1%

Urban Suburb Rural Dem
43% 45%  A7% 51%
30% 14%  22% 23%
17% 9% 9% 12%
8% 25% 10% 11%
72% 60% 69% 74%
25% 34% 19% 23%
3% 6% 13% 3%

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span
Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
64% 71% 64% 68% 53% 75% 66% 71% 68% 65% 57% 80%
16% 18% 22% 18% 35% 11% 19% 17% 17% 24% 24% 10%
8% 5% 0O 6% 3% 8% 7% 2% 6% 3% 8% 2%
5% 5% 3% 5% 9% O 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4%
81% 89% 87% 86% 87% 86% 85% 87% 85% 89% 82% 90%
14% 10% 3% 11% 13% 8% 12% 5% 11% 8% 13% 7%
6% 1% 11% 4% 0O 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9% 11

prison today, our government should take

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
53% 41% 53% 46% 53% 43% 52% 50%
26% 19% 21% 33% 22% 36% 27% 21%
10% 22% 12% 6% 9% 16% 11% 10%
4% 15% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8%
79% 60% 74% 79% T75% 79% 79% 7T2%
14% 37% 19% 14% 17% 21% 17% 18%
8% 3% 6% 7% 8% 0 3% 10%

education after high school, are
skills training in things like plumbing

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
54% 40% 53% 71% 61% 45% 44% 75%
29% 29% 28% 15% 21% 36% 31% 16%
10% 8% 7% 6% 6% 10% 9% 3%
6% 18% 11% 2% 9% 9% 13% 3%
83% 69% 81% 86% 82% 81% 75% 91%
17% 25% 18% 7% 14% 19% 22% 7%
0O 6% 1% 7% 3% 0O 3% 2%

enforcement and redirect it to

US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
34% 43% 44% 46% A47% 34% 38% 51%
35% 7% 22% 23% 20% 30% 30% 13%
13% 16% 12% 13% 13% 10% 15% 11%
12% 31% 16% 15% 14% 24% 16% 15%
69% 50% 65% 68% 67% 64% 68% 65%
25% A47% 28% 28% 27% 34% 30% 26%
6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 2% 2% 9%

do not want any cuts



THE AMERICAN
ELECTION EVE

POLL AMERICAN ELECTION EVE POLL 2020 NEVADA LATINO VOTERS

[

Q55. How much do you agree or disagree: The pandemic is affecting everyone, and we need a response that includes everyone, citizens and non-citizens alike. We are
weaker when politicians work to divide us. To defeat the pandemic and rebuild, we need all of us, no matter your race or where you are from, included in any

relief and response. That is how we save as many lives as possible and achieve a real health

and economic recovery.

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Strongly agree 77% 67% 86% 76% 79% 82% 65% 81% 71% 82%  75% 80% 74%  78% 77%  76% 86% 79% 55% 73% 89% 79% 69% 68% 88%
Somewhat agree 17% 24%  11% 20% 14% 12% 29% 17% 21% 13%  19% 15% 19%  18% 16%  16% 12% 19% 32% 21% 7% 15% 26% 28% 4%
Somewhat disagree 1% 2% 0 2% 0 1% 2% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 2% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 2% 1% 0 1% 3% 1% 1%
Strongly disagree 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0 6% 0 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0 3% 9% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 94% 91% 97% 96% 93% 94% 94% 98% 92% 96% 94% 95% 94%  96% 93% 92% 98% 97% 87% 93% 97% 94% 94% 96% 92%
TOTAL DISAGREE 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7% 0 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 11% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Don"t know 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 1% 0O 3% 3% 2% 3% 0 1% 4%
Q56. How much do you agree or disagree: In 2020, some politicians said they would help middle class and working families deal with the pandemic, but instead gave

huge bailouts and tax cuts to corporations and the wealthy.
and the coronavirus pandemic.

Non
Mex

Eng
Int

51%
36%
4%
7%
87%
11%
3%

Eng
Int

53%

Eng
Int

30%
47%
19%
3%
1%

Eng
Int

65%
35%

Rather than trying to divide us, our government should work for all Americans on health care, jobs,

Span
Int

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am
Strongly agree 63% 62% 63% 61% 65% 66% 55% 73% 52% 63% 63% 68% 56% 63% 60% 76% 70% 57% 50% 62% 66% 65%
Somewhat agree 24% 21% 27% 30% 18% 19% 40% 20% 33% 25%  23% 25% 23% @ 31% 23% 0 21% 28% 31% 27% 17% 20%
Somewhat disagree 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 0O 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 18% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Strongly disagree 6% 10% 2% 3% 8% 7% 3% 3% 8% 9% 4% 3% 10% 2% 10% 0O 3% 8% 12% 6% 4% 6%
TOTAL AGREE 87% 83% 91% 92% 83% 84% 95% 92% 85% 88% 86% 93% 79% 94% 83% 76% 91% 85% 81% 88% 84% 86%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 14% 6% 6% 14% 13% 3% 6% 14% 12% 9% 6% 15% 4% 14% 18% 8% 13% 15% 10% 10% 11%
Don*t know 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0 5% 1% 5% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 1% 6% 4%
Q57. Have you, someone in your family, or someone else you know been unfairly stopped or harassed by police or law enforcement?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am
Yes, me 12% 14% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 15% 10% 13%  11% 10% 14%  12% 10%  16% 13% 9% 12% 14% 6% 12%
Yes, family member 14% 11%  17% 18% 11% 15% 13% 11% 21% 20%  11% 17% 10%  17% 13%  11% 15% 15% 13% 16% 9% 14%
Yes, another person | know 15% 12% 18% 20% 11% 15% 14% 14% 18% 19%  12% 18% 12%  16% 14%  13% 15% 21% 10% 17% 9% 13%
TOTAL YES 34% 32% 36% 43% 26% 35% 34% 36% 38% 41% 31% 37% 31% 38% 32% 31% 36% 37% 32% 40% 21% 34%
None that 1 know of 66% 68% 64% 57% 74% 65% 66% 64% 62% 59% 69% 63% 69% 62% 68% 69% 64% 63% 68% 60% 79% 66%
Q58. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or something else?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am
Republican 22% 23% 21% 18% 26% 17% 35% 11% 35% 17% 25% 17% 28% 21% 24% 19% 0 0 100% 25% 13% 21%
Democrat 55% 58% 52% 58% 53% 58% 48% 65% 46% 53% 56% 57% 52% 58% 53%  54% 100% 0 0 53% 61% 57%
Independent 17% 13% 20% 20% 13% 18% 12% 20% 14% 22%  13% 20% 12% @ 17% 18%  13% 0 87% 0 16% 18% 16%
Other party 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0 13% 0 3% 2% 2%
Don"t know 4% 3% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 10% 0 0 0 3% 6% 4%
Q59. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Encourage your friends or family to register or vote

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am
Yes 59% 54% 63% 66% 53% 59% 59% 59% 66% 58% 60% 68% 47% 61% 57% 60% 61% 63% 57% 61% 55% 59%
No 41% 45% 37% 33% 47% 41% 40% 41% 34% 42% 39% 31% 53% 39% 43% 38% 39% 37% 42% 39% 45% 41%
Don®t know *% 1% 0 1% 0 0O 1% 1% 0 0 *% 1% 0 0 0 2% 0 0 1% *% 0 *%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions
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Q60. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Donate money to a candidate or campaign

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 22% 28%  17% 25% 20% 21% 27% 21% 26% 17% 26% 23% 22%  26% 20%  19% 25% 14% 27% 26% 14% 21% 27% 29% 14%
No T77% 72% 83% 75% T79% T79% T72% 79% 74% 83% 4% T7% T7% 74% 79% 79% 75% 86% 71% 73% 86% 78% 73% 70% 85%
Don*t know 1% 1% * 1% *h <% 1% 1% 0 1% *% 1% 1% 0 1% 2% 0 0 1% 1% 0 1% 0O 1% 1%
Q61. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Attended a campaign rally or event, either online or in person, to support
a candidate

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 18% 20%  16% 24% 12% 17% 21% 22% 16% 15% 20% 23% 12%  23% 14%  16% 22% 10% 17% 20% 14% 18% 17% 20% 15%
No 81% 79% 84% 75% 87% 82% 78% 77% 84% 85%  79% T76% 87% 76% 85% 82% 77% 90% 82% 80% 85% 81% 83% 79% 84%
Don"t know 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 0 1% 1% 1% 1% *U 2% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 1%
Q62. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Volunteer to help a candidate, party, or other organization

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 14% 13%  13% 20% 8% 13% 15% 14% 15% 13%  14% 17% 9%  14% 14%  11% 16% 10% 13% 17% 6% 14% 14% 17% 9%
No 86% 86% 87% 79% 92% 87% 84% 85% 85% 87% 86% 82% 91%  85% 86% 87% 83% 90% 86% 83% 94% 86% 85% 82% 91%
Don"t know *% 1% 0 1% 0 *% 1% 1% 0 0 *% 1% *% *% 0 2% *% 0 1% 1% 0 *% 1% 1% *%
Q63. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Supported or promoted a candidate or campaign on social media or online

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 24% 21% 26% 33% 16% 24% 25% 24% 29% 25%  24% 28% 19%  28% 23%  15% 25% 21% 30% 30% 11% 24% 25% 33% 14%
No 75% 78% 73% 66% 83% T75% 74% T76% 71% 74% 75% 71% 80% 72% 75% 83% 75% 79% 69% 69% 89% 75% 75% 66% 86%
Don*t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 2% 1% 0 1% 1% 0 1% 0O 1% 1%
Q64. Did you take part in any of the following activities related to the 2020 election: Attended a march or rally to support racial justice, or protest police
brutality

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 15% 17% 12% 25% 6% 15% 16% 18% 13% 15%  15% 20% 9%  20% 12%  11% 19% 11% 13% 18% 7% 16% 11% 20% 9%
No 84% 82% 87% 74% 93% 85% 83% 81% 87% 84%  84% 80% 90%  80% 87% 87% 81% 89% 86% 81% 93% 83% 89% 79% 90%
Don"t know 1% 1% * 1% *h <% 1% 1% 0 1% *% 1% 1% 0 1% 2% 0 0 1% 1% 0 1% 0 1% 1%
Q65. Is this your first time voting in a presidential election?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes 20% 21% 17% 27% 13% 23% 10% 25% 14% 20% 20% 26% 12% @ 23% 17% 20% 20% 32% 7% 21% 17% 20% 17% 20% 20%
No 80% 78% 82% 73% 86% 76% 90% 74% 86% 79% 80% 74% 86% 77% 83% 77% 80% 67% 93% 78% 82% 79% 83% 80% 79%
Don"t know 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 1% *% 0 2% 0 1% 3% 0 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 0 0 2%
Q66. In this, or any other election, have you ever voted using a Spanish ballot or election materials?

NV 18- Non Covid No Lost Kept US PR/ Mex Non Eng Span

Lat Men Women 39 40+ Coll Coll <50K 50K+ Family Covid Job Job Urban Suburb Rural Dem 1Ind GOP Born Natz Am Mex Int Int
Yes, in this election 19% 22%  17% 18% 21% 20% 17% 18% 20% 18% 20% 19% 20% 21% 16% 28% 22% 13% 17% 15% 32% 21% 12% 9% 31%
Yes, in previous elections 14% 11% 16% 12% 15% 17% 4% 14% 10% 9% 16% 14% 13% 13% 16% 8% 16% 14% 6% 11% 21% 15% 8% % 21%
TOTAL YES 28% 29% 28% 26% 30% 32% 18% 29% 24% 24% 31% 29% 27%  30% 26% 31% 31% 25% 21% 21% 45% 30% 20% 15% 43%
No 72% 71%  72% 74% 70% 68% 82% 71% 76% 76%  69% T71% T73%  70% 74%  69% 69% T75% T79% 79% 55% 70% 80% 85% 57%
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Q68. When it comes to news and information about politics and elections, how often do you use or rely on tv, radio, or online sources in (Spanish/Another

language)?

NV

Lat
Every day 31%
A few times a week 28%
A few times a month 12%
Rarely or never 28%
Don"t know 1%

Q69. Thinking about your family,

NV

Lat
Yes, a family member 16%
Yes, a personal friend 16%
Yes, someone | know 40%
TOTAL YES 61%
No, 1 do not know anyone 33%
undocumented
Don*"t know 6%

Men

34%
26%
11%
27%

2%

Women

28%
29%
13%
29%

1%

18-
39

friends and the

40+

29%
27%
13%
30%

1%

people you

40+

Non

Coll Coll <50K

Non

20% 38%
28% 29%
7%  11%
44%  22%
1% 0

know, do

Coll Coll <50K

23%
30%
11%

Covid No Lost
50K+ Family Covid Job
27%  32% 32%
28%  27% 31%
14%  11% 12%
29%  29% 24%

35%
1%

2%

1%

1%

Kept
Job

Urban Suburb Rural

27%
27%
10%
34%

1%

Dem

38%
29%
11%
21%

1%

you know anybody who is an undocumented immigrant?

Kept

Covid No Lost
50K+ Family Covid Job Job

23%  12% 20%

19%  15% 20%

42%  39% 41%

65% 59% 68%

27% 37% 28%

8% 4% 4%

LatinorDecisions Asian AmericanfDecisions

11%

22%
15%
43%
63%
30%

6%

19%
24%
10%
46%

1%

US PR/ Mex Non
Ind GOP Born Natz Am

12%

33%
26%
13%
27%

2%

Mex

Oct 23-Nov 2,2020, N=400, +/- 4.9%

Eng
Int

Span
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